

No. 041740 JUN 23 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN WAGNON, Secretary, Kansas Department
of Revenue, SHEILA WALKER, Director of Vehicles,
State of Kansas, and WILLIAM SECK, Superintendent,
Kansas Highway Patrol, State of Kansas,
in their official capacities,

Petitioners,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN MICHAEL HALE Special Assistant Attorney General (<i>Counsel of Record</i>)	PHILL KLINE Attorney General STATE OF KANSAS 120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (785) 296-2215
LEGAL SERVICES BUREAU KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Docking State Office Building Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588 (785) 296-2381

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with Precedent from This Court Concerning Applicability of the <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Test, and Creates a Schism Between Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal.....	4
II. The Perpetual Uncertainty in Lines of Demarcation and Lack of Meaningful, Clear Guidance That Is Critical to States, Dictates That the <i>White Mountain Apache</i> Balancing Test Be Replaced with a Preemption Analysis Based on the Principle that Indian Immunities Are Dependent Upon Congressional Intent	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dept of Revenue v. Blaze Constr Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	17
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 249 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001), vacated, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Hendrick v. Maryland</i> , 235 U.S. 610 (1915)	6
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	7, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	4, 5, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	5, 16, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	5
<i>Oregon Dept of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1983)	16, 18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	7, 8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yaupai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3243.....	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-142 (2001).....	2, 9
